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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

TO: 

FROM : 

RE: 

AGENDA : 

Tallahassee, Florida 31399-0RECEiVED 

MARCH 26, 1998 

MA~ 2 6 1998 
/.'15 

I PSC - Reco·d~epOrtlng 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OP RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO) 

DIVISION OP COMMUNICATIONS (ISLER) {)~ ~ 
DIVISION OP LEGAL SERVICES (COX) t/fC. \N:e> 

DOCKET NO . 971648 -TI - LONG DISTANCB DIRBCT, I NC. 
INITIATION OP SHOW CAUSB PROCBBDINGS POR VIOLATION OF 
RULBS 25- 4 . 043, F . A. C., RBSPONSB TO COMMISSION STAPP 
INOUIRIBS, 25 - 4 .118, P .A.C., INTBRBXCHANGB CARRIER 
SBLBCTION, AND 25-24 . 485 (1) (I), P.A.C., TARIPPS 

APRIL 7, 1998 - RBGULAR AGENDA - SHOW CAUSB - INTERESTED 
PBRSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATBS: 

SPECLAL INSTRUCTIONS: S:\PSC\CMO\WP\971648TI.RCM 

CASB BACKGROUND 

Long Distance Direct, Inc. (LODI} is a provider o( 
interexchange telecommunications services, holder of ce~tificate 
number 3524, and was certificated on February 28, 1994 . 

On October 28, 1996, staff received a consumer complaint from 
Days Inn OceanFront Resort (Days Inn) in Jacksonville. The 
consumer alleged t hat LODI s witched the hotel's long distance 
service without prc per authorization. In addition, the consumer 
advised staff that it had operator screening, yet LDDI billed the 
hotel for operator assisted calls. Initially, it wab staff ' s 
understanding that Days Inn only requested credit for all ope ra tor 
assisted calls. Staff contacted LDDI and requested a reoponoe by 
November 19, 1996. 

On December 10, 1996, LDDI responded to staff that Pam Dolan, 
Days Inn's bookkeeper , authorized the switch on August 22, 1994, 
which was verified by an independent 3rd part y verifier. LDDI also 
advised that Days Inn was mailed a •welcome Kit• on September lS, 
1994, which included a toll-free number to call if the customer did 
not wish to s witch. LDDI also i ndicated that on at least two other 
occasions. Ms. Dolan was contacted by LDDI, o~rP,o~fl. ··~<imtH rt'lo . 
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• 
Dolan advised that s he was sat isfied with LDDI's service. LDDI 
advised staff that Daniel Blankenship requested cancellation o f 
service on November 27, 1996 on behalf of Days Inn . LDDI concluded 
t hat since t he customer had used the service, received and paid 
bills for 18 months, Days Inn is responsible for outstanding 
charges total ing $176.37. 

Staff had several other contacts wi th LDDI before the company 
stopped respondi ng to staff's inqu i ries. Staff wrote LDDI on June 
20, 1997 and followed up with a telephone call on J uly 7, 1997 . As 
of this date, the company has failed t o respond despite a verbal 
promise to provi de a written response. In addit ion , sta f f has h~d 

many contacts with Days Inn and BellSOuth Telecommunications, I nc., 
in an attempt t o resolve Days Inn's complaint. Based upon the 
facts known, it is staff's opinion that LDDI has violated 
Commission rules. Therefo re , staff believes the following 
recommendations are appropriate . 
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PISCQSSIQN OF ISSUES 

ISSQB 1: Should the Commission order Long Distance Direct, Inc. to 
show cause why it should not have Certificate Number 3524 canceled 
or be fined $1,500 for apparent failure t o compl y with Rule 25-
4 .043, Florida Administrative Code, Response t o Commission Staff 
Inquiries? 

BBOOMMENPAIIQN: Yes. The Commission should order Long Distanc~ 
Dir ect, Inc. to show cause in writing wi thin 20 days of the 
issuance of the show cause order why it should not have its 
certificate canceled or be fined s:500 for apparent f ai lure to 
comply with Rule 25-4.043, Flor i da Admini strative Code, Response to 
Commission Staff Inquiries. Any collected fine monies should be 
forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the otate 
General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364 .285( 1) . Florida 
Statutes . (Isler) 

STAPF AHALXSIS : Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code. 
Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, states: 

Th:: necessary repl ies to inquiries 
propounded by the Commission's staff 
concerning service or other complaints 
received by the Commission shall be 
furnished i n writing within fifteen (15) 
days from the date of the Commi ssion 
inquiry. 

Staff Wds in contact with LDDI several times during the 
pendency of this complaint. LDDI responded after the 15 days each 
time except twice. One time LDDI responded timely and t he other, 
LDDI did not respond at all t o staff's letter. 

ror example, staff initially wrote LDDI on November 4 , 
1996, and requested a response by November 19. 1996. LDD · • s 
r esponse was received December 10, 1996. Staff's follow up request 
for additional information was mai l ed on December 13, 1996, and a 
response was requested by December 30, 1996. LDDI's response was 
received on January 7, 1997 . The company appears to have c hosen to 
ignore staff's follow up correspondence. Therefore, staff believes 
the show cause order is appropriate. 
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ISSQB 2: Should the Commission order Long Distance Direct, Inc. to 
show cause why it should not have Certificate Number 3524 canceled 
or be fined $10,000 for apparent: failure to comply with Rule 25-
4 .118. Florida Adminiscrative Code. Interexch ... ~ge Carrier 
Selection? 

&BOOMMBNPATION : Yes. The Commission should order Long Distance 
Direct, Inc. to show cause in writing within 20 days of the 
effective date of the order why it should not have its certificate 
canceled or be fined $10,000 for apparent failure to comply with 
Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, Interexchange Carrier 
Selection . Any coll ected fine monies should be forwarded co the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in tl ... state General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. (Isler ) 

STAfF ANALXSIS: Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, 
Interexchange Carrier Selection, states: 

(1) The primary interexchange company 
(PIC) of a customer shall not be changed 
without the customer's authorization. A 
local exchange company (LEC) shall accept 
PJC change requests by telephone call or 
letter directly from its customers. 

(6) The IXC shall provide the following 
disclosures when soliciting a change in 
service from a customer: 

(a) Identification of the IXC; 

(b) That the purpose of visit or call is 
to solicit a change of the PIC of the 
cust omer; 

(c) That the PIC can 
.m l ess the customer 
change; and 

not be changed 
authorizes the 

(d) Any additional informacion as 
referenced in Rule 25-24.490(4). 

On OCtober 28, 1996, staff received a consumer complaint 
from Days Inn OceanFront Resort (Days Inn) in Jacksonville. The 
consumer alleged that LDDI switched the hotel• s long diatance 
service without p roper authorization. In addition, the conaumer 
advised staff that it had operator screening, yet LDDI billed the 
hotel for operator assioted calls. Initially, ir wao ocnrc•n 
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understanding that Days Inn only requested credit for all operator 
assisted calls. At a later date , Days Inn informed staff that LDDI 
was not charging the rates listed in its tariffs. 

On November 4 , 1996, staff wrote LDDI and requested an 
investigation and response by November 19, 1996 . LDDI's response 
was received on December 10, 1996. The company stated that the 
hotel's bookkeeper, Pam Dolan, authorized the switch on August 22, 
1994, and that the s witch was verified by an independent 3rd party. 
LDDI advised staff that Days Inn was mailed a Welcome Kit on 
September 15, 1994 that included a toll free number to call if the 
customer did not wish to switch. LDDI also advised that Daniel 
Blankenship, a representative of Daye Inn, requested cancellation 
of service on November 27, 1996. LDDI concluded that since the 
customer had used the service, received, and paid bills for 18 
months, Days Inn was responsible for outstanding c harges totaling 
$176.37 . According to LDDI, the total outstanding amount has 
increased to approximately $2,470, which includes interest and late 
payment charges. 

In follow up contacts with LDDI, the company provided 
staff with ccoies of its telemarketing script (ATTACHMENT A) , 3rd 
party independent verifier script (ATTACHMENT B), and a 
transcription of the 3rd party independent verification call 
between the verifier and Ms. Pam Dolan o f Days Inn (ATTACHMENT C). 

part: 
The company's telemarketing script states, in pertinent 

I am calling from Long Distance Direct 
regarding a rate reduction program using 
the AT&T Network . 

In staff's opinion, to be in compliance with Commission 
Rule 25 -4 .118(6)b), Florida Administrative Code, the company should 
have stated: 

I am calling from Long Distance Direct 
and the purpose of my call is to solicit 
a change of your long distance carrier. 

LDDI's script goes on to state: 

I am with Long Distance Direct a resel ler 
of AT&T Network Services and would like 
to tell you about a rate r eduction 
program utilizing the AT&T Net work. The 
program allows you to use the AT&T 
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Network a.nd receive rates that are 1S\--
18\ lower than what AT&T can of fer you 
directly. 

In that one sentence, the telemarketer uses AT&T'S name 
four times and uses its own name only once. Staff can certainly 
understand how a consumer could believe that they are speaking with 
a representati ve of AT&T . 

The company also provided staff with its 3rd party 
verification script (A'M'ACHMENT B) and a transcript of the Jrd 
party verification call between Ms. Pam Dolan of Days Inn and the 
verifier (ATTACHMENT C). The following are direct quotes from the 
company's transcript: 

Pam: and this isn't going to int~rfere with ou r 
other carrier? 

Ver: No. 

Pam: In any way . 

Ver: Just, will be just discontinu ing on these 
l i nes that you have on this line that you 
~- "e on AT&T . (sic) It won• t interfere 
with your other carrier at all. 

Pam: Okay. 

Ve r : Okay . that's about all the info rmation I 
need. My name is Anne Annason, I'm with 
Long Distance Direct. You • 11 start to 
receive your savings i n about thirty days. 
You' ll be receiving your bill directly 
from t he AT&T Bill Manage r Service and if 
you have any questions, you can just call 
800 number on your bill. Thanks again for 
your time. 

It i s staff's opinion from the t ransc ript that the Jrd 
party verifier did not use the script, and that it appears Ms. 
Dclan was verifying that she was not changing Days Inn• s long 
distance carriers. We conclude that t he required verification did 
not occur and, therefore, recommend that LDDI show cause why it 
should not be fined or cancelled f or its alleged rule violation. 
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ISSQB 3: Should the Commission order Long Distance Direct, Inc. to 
show cause why it should not have Certificate Number 3524 canceled 
or be fined $250 for appc rent failure to comply with Rule 25 -
24.485(1) (I ), Florida Administrative Code, Tariffs? 

RSCOMMBNPATI QN : Yes. The Commission should order Long Distance 
Dir ect, Inc. t o show cause in writing within 20 dayo of t he 
effective date of the order why it should not have its certificate 
canceled or be fined $250 for apparent failure to ~omply with Rule 
25-24.485( 1) (I ), Florida Administrative Code, Tariffs . Any 
collected fine monies should be forwarded to the Office of t he 
Comptroller for deposit in the state General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. (Isler ) 

STAPf AUALXSIS : Rule 25 -24 . 485 (1 ) (I), Florida Administrative Code , 
Tariffs, states in pertinent part: 

Companies shall charge only the rates 
cont a ined in their tariffs. 

During the pendenc y of Days Inn's complaint, staff 
learned that Long Distance Direct was not billing accord i ng to its 
tariffs. For e.xample, Section 4. 2 of LDDI' s tariff states that 
customers . .,ill be billed $0.70 for "each directory assiotance call. 
The directory assis t ance charge applies to each call ~egardless of 
whether the directory assistance bureau is able to furnish the 
requested telephone number. • (ATTACHMENT D) 

The customer's Marc h 12, 1996, bill shows a directory 
assistance call was $2.21, which appears t o be a direct violation 
of what LDDI's t ariff states. (ATTACHMENT E) 

I n a dd ition, using tne same bill as dll example, LDDI 
bi lled t he cus t omer a 7. 2 minute direc t dialed call to Daytona 
Beach and charged Days Inn $2. 09. LDDI's tariff, Section 4 . 1.4.A, 
states t he e vening rate is $.0618 for t he i nitial 18 second q and 
$.0206 f o r each additional s i x seco nds. (ATTACHMENT Fl Accoiding 
to staff•~ calculations, Days Inn should have been billed $1. 48 for 
the 7.2 minute call, computed as follows: 

$.0618 X 1 • $0.06 
$. 0206 X 69 • $1.42 
Total $1. 48 

Therefor e, it is staff• s belief the LDDI should be 
o rdered to show cause why it should not be fined or cancelled for 
its alleged rule violation. 
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ISSUE 4: If the Commission approves staff's recommendation in 
Issue 2 or 3, should the Commission order Long Distance Direct, 
Inc., to show cause in writing why it should not rerate all direct 
dialed calls, credit or refund the difference between the 
customer's preferred carrier's rates, plus interest, and LDDI' s 
rates, credit or refund all directory assistance and operator 
assisted calls, plus interest, for the entire time that Days Inn 
was presubscribed to LDDI as its long distance provider, and remove 
all late payment fees and charges? 

RBCOMMBNJ)ATION: Yes, the Commission should order Long Distance 
Direct, Inc. to show cause why it should not rerate all direct 
dialed calls, credit or refund the difference between the 
cuotomer's preferred carrier's rates, pl~s interest, and LDDI's 
rates, credit or refund all directory assistance and operator 
assisted calls, plus interest, for the entire time that Days Inn 
was with LDDI, and remove all late payment fees and charges. 
Therefore, LDDI should be ordered to undertake an analysis of its 
bills to Days Inn and to provide the results to the Commission 
within 60 days of the disposi tion of Issue 2. (Isler) 

STAfF ANALXSIS: If the change by LDDI is unauthorized, Days Inn is 
entitled to have 5ts charges rerated to those of its preferred 
carrier. In addiL.1.on, credits/refunds should be 1ssued by LDDI for 
any charges in excess of the amounts set forth in its tariff. 
Therefore, LDDI should be ordered to undertake an analysis of its 
bills to Days Inn and to provide the results to the Commission 
within 6Q days of the disposition of Issue 2. 
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ISSQB 5: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
&E~ION: If staff's recommendations in Issue 1, 2, or 3 are 
approved, then Long Distance Direct, Inc. will have 20 days from 
the issuance of the C~nission•s show cause order to respond in 
writing why it should not be fined in the amount proposed or have 
its certificate canceled. If Long Distance Direct, Inc. timely 
responds to the show cause order this docket should remain open 
pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If LDDI does not 
respond to the Commission's Order to Show Cause, the fines should 
be deemed assessed. Staff recommends that if LDDI fails to respond 
to the Order to Show cause, and the fines are not received within 
five business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period, LDDI • s certificate should be canceled and this docket 
should be closed. (Cox) 

STAfF AHALYSIS: If staff's recommendation in Issue l is approved, 
then Long Distance Direct, Inc. will have 20 days from the issuance 
of the Commission's show cause order to respond in wri ting why it 
should not be fined in the amount proposed or have its certificate 
canceled. If Long Distance Direct, Inc. timely responds to the 
show cause order, this docket should remain open pending resolution 
of the show cause proceeding. If LDDI does not respond to the 
Commission• s Order to Show Cause, the fines should be deemed 
assessed. Staff recommends that if LDDI fails to respond to the 
Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received within five 
b·;siness days a! ~.odr the expiration of the show cause response 
period, LDDI • s certificate should be canceled and this docket 
should be c losed. 

- 9 -
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a_ WNG DISTANCE DIRECT . A 
'WfBLBM .. RXETING SALES SCRJ~ 

Good . My name is • I am calling from Long Dil tance 
Direct regarding a rate reduction program using the AT&T NetWork. Who do I need to speak to 
regarding this? 

Who am I speaking with? 

(Customer's Name), I am with Long Distance Direct a reseller of AT&T Network Services and 
would llke to tell you about a rate reduction program utilizing the AT&T Network. The program 
allows you to use the AT&T Network and receive rates that are lS%-18% lower than what AT&T 
can offer you directly. 

This program is only available for businesses that use over $SO per month In long distanee service. 
Do you know how muc.b you spent on the long distanCC portion of your phone bill Jut month or that 
portion outside your state and local area c:ode? 

Do your Ions distance charges come on your local phone bill or do you receive a separate bill for 
your long dlstance charges? (lf they are guessing they might not qualify or you may need to ask 
again) 

ls it possible to take a moment and get that (those) bill(s) handy? Thanks. OK. on that bill how much 
did you spend on the long distance ponion of yo11.1r phone bill Jut mo::!•b? (If more than SSO. Ole to 
proceed). 

Would you like to sign up for this program provided by Long Distance Direct and utilizing the AT&T 
Network? Do you have any other telephone or fax numbers? 

OK. and (Customer's Name) are you authorized to make the transfer of service to Long DisWlCC 
Direct? If you are not available, who else can we contact inorder to provide customer service? 

On your local phone bill, you will see a three: dlgit code which appears after your account number. 
Can you read that entire nwnber including those three numbers to me? OK, I would just like to 
confirm your Company Name, Physical address, Do you have any other locations? Is thls the same 
address to be used for mailing? Now I need you to spell your full name and title for me. 1lwlk you. I 
just also want to be sure that you do not currently have a term plan or contract with AT&T . Do you 
lcnow if you have a ;;ontract or term plan? 

Now, (CUstomer's Name) I am going to process your request for service with Long Distance Direct's 
National Proces,ing Center. You will be receiving a confirmation call from there prob3bly within the 
hour but definite.ly before the end of the day. 

You will receive your savings within 30 days. II you have any questions, our toll-free number Is 
located on the upper right band corner of the invoice. lllanlc you for your time and enjoy your 
savings. 

12/24/96 
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TELEMARKETING VERJFICA TION SCRJPT 

AS YOU ARE DIAUNG THE CONTACf NUMBER. PLEASE STATE OUT LOUD THE 
CUSTOMER NAME, AREA CODE AND PHONE NUMBER. 

Hello, may I speak with (Customer's Name)? Hello, (Customer's Name). this is --:-:-:---:---
calling from Long Distance Direct Verification Center and I am recording and verifying the aCCQunt 
information of the (Company Name) and I am speaking with (Customer's Name) who is the 
(Customer's title) is that a>rrect? 

OK. (Customers Name), I have your address as ... and your ma1n billing telephone number as ... and 
beyond the main number would you like the rate reduction program of I.S-18% applied to those 
additional lines also? Is that a>rrect? and those Jines are ... (read all lines to customer). 

I would also like to verify that you have not signed a contract for any rype of tenn plan with AT&T 
like CustomNet. UniPlan or Small Business Option. 

Also, have you ever do.ne business with 1 reseller before? 

On your phone biJJ did you read the sales representative your customer a>de? And that number is 
... (Let the customer read the code for each BTN) 

On that bill , what is the amount of Ions distance charses on your most recent statement? Now that 
S __ are those current charges only? Great! 

(Customer 's Name). it wiH take appro:dmately three weeks for the rate reduct ion program to go into 
effect. Your bill will now come from Lons Distance Direct and it will say ·utilizing the AT&T 
N~rwork. • You will also be receiving 1 wela>me call and welcome ldt shonly. 

Now, (Customer's Name) as (Customer's Title) you can approve the rate reduction program to lonlS 
Distance Direct utilizing the AT&T NetWork, Is that a>rrect? Also, If you are not available, who else 
at your company can we contact for customer service. 

(Custome.r 's Name). Long Dist.aJlce Direct will now be providing your customer service and billlng 
and the long distance service will utill.ze the AT&T Network. 

OK. great! Our 800 number will be on the monthly sutement. Thank you for your time and enioy 
your savings. 

12124/96 
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IITTAC:HM£1-rt" C: 

~~·~~,~· __ tt _______________________ .. ____________________ __ 

Verifier: 

Pam: 
Ver: 
Pam: 
Ver: 
Pam: 
Ver: 
Pam: 
Ver: 
Pam: 
Ver: 
Pam: 
Ver: 
Pam: 
Ver: 
Pam: 
Ver: 
Pam: 
Ver: 

Pam: 
Ver: 
Pam: 
Ver: 
Pam: 
Vcr: 

Pam: 
Ver: 
Pam: 
Ver: 

Pam: 
Vcr: 
Pam: 
Ver: 
Pam: 
Ver: 
Pam: 
Ver: 

I just need to record thas to make sure you did dial correctly. is that 
alright? 

That's fine. 
And what is the current business lame, name? Excuse me. 
Days IM oceanfront. 
And that's at 103 l First Stm:t 
Right 
Jacksonville, Florida. 32250. 
Yes 
Is that the billing address abo. 
Yes it is. 
Okay, and what are the line<~ that n,.,. ;,n AT&.T? 

Our WAlTS line. 
What number is that? 
800-321-2037 
Do you have any regular lines on that? 
Yes some of our direct lines from the 904-249· 7231 go out at, ovl'r AlT. 
Okay, do you have any other lines besides them? 
No. 
Do you think you would do seventy dollars or more on that 7231. cause 
thi~ vouldjust be the out of state long distance or ~o~.'Ouldn 't count for the 
800 number. 
Yes. 
Okay, alright, nnd your full name please. 
Pam Dolan (spelling) D 0 L A N. 
That was Pam? 
Right. 
Okay, and your position is the business controller and you have the 
authority to make this decision? 
Yes I do. 
Okay. and who is your loco.l pho11e company. 
So•Jthem Bell. 
De. you happen to have a Southern Bell Bill handy? Just need three digit 
number out there to get this processed-
Hold on. 
Sure. (long pause) 
Kaye, the number is tluee (3), one (I), nine (9). 
Okay. 
and this isn't going to interfere with our other carrier? 
No. 
In anyway. One Blue Hill Plozo 
JUSt. will be just discontinuing on these lines that you have on this lilwt.....,, NY 10965 

• :914 · 620-0765 
- \2- ~ :914 -620·0709 

------------------- ------------------- Q ·www.lddl.com 



ATTACHMENT' C 
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MARCfl 26, 1 998 'I • .... ...,., --~!!'""!"'-~~~~-~~-~---
you hove on ATctT. II won'l inlerfm: with your other carrier 1111111. 

Pam: 
Ver: 

Pam: 
Ver: 
Pa.m: 
Ver: 
Pam: 

Okay. 
Okay, that's about all the information I need. My name is Anne Annason. 
I 'm with Long Distance Direct You'll start to receive your savings 
i.n bout thirty days. You' ll be receiving your bill directly from the 
AT&T Bill Manager Service and if you have any questions, you can just 
call 800 number on your bill. Thanks again for your time. 
Okay. 
Have a great day. 
Thank you. 
Bye. 
Bye. 

One Blue H!ill Plaza 
PeM River. NY 10965 
W :914 -620·0765 

- \ ?:> - J!t :914·620·0709 ------------------------------Q :www.lddl.com 
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LOifG DII'I'UCI Dnac'!', IIIC. FUJIC 'I'Uirl' 110. 1 
ORIGI~ lila! 22 

IIC'UOI 4 - QUI 

4.2 Directory lflittapot ltryiqt 

Long Diatanct Direct, Ino.•a cuatoaera will be billed the 
following per call charge for tach directory aaaiatance 
call. The directory aaeiatance charge applita to each call 
regardle11 of whether the directory atliatance bureau 11 
able to furnith tht requtated telephone nuabtr. 

Per Call Charge $0.70 

4.3 IIIIPtioRt aR4 lptqial BAtte 

4 . 3 . 1 Diacount for Hearing Impaired Cuatomera: 

A telephone toll •eaaagt which it communicated 
u1in9 a telecom.unicationa device for the deaf 
(TDD) by properly certified hearing or speech 
i•paired peraona or pro~rly certified buaineaa 
eatabliahmenta or individuala equipped with TDOa 
tor communicating with hearing or apeech impaired 
peraona will receive, upon requeat, calla placed 
between TDDa. The credit to be given on a 
aubaequent bill for auch calla placed between TDOs 
will bt equal to applying the evening rate durinq 
buaineaa day houra and tht niqht/weekend rate 
durin9 the evening rate period. Diacounta do not 
apply to aurchargea or per call ad~ on charqea for 
operator aervice when the call ia placed by a 
method that would normally incur the aurcharge . 

Iaaue4r loveabtr 24, 1tt3 lffeotinr FEB 2 6 !194 
Byr lteVtR L&apert, Prtai4eDt 

LODg Diat&Doe Direot, IRo. 
1 Blue Kill Plaia 

Pearl River, lew York 10tfS 

- IL\-
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na o.n-

.IA'Omnl/~ , . .,..,.,.. 
IHYOICI DATI : 03/12~ 

I 02/21/11 ,AYMIHT IICIIVID (Ill • 'AYMIHT/ IAHK ) 

TOTAl I'Ar•tHTI 

DliiCT DIAL CALLI 
CALLS DfiiCliMATIJD ,_ ~ 2•1·'7Ut 

DlUCTOfiY AIIIITMCI 
2 OW 'f"t tw-'- 2'~01PW 

llfTIAITATI , 0%/flt~ 10: ~---
• OJ/ MI.._ 1 10'7--

' oa/tltl.,._ 1 11 

lHTU:IT" Tl 

• 02/02 / tl 7: :Jtji>ij 
7 02/ 04/ H 7 : lll'tl 

• 0 2/ 07/H 1 : 07l'tl 
II 02/ 07/11 1 : 21N 

10 02/12/H 11 : 421't1 
II 02/ 1:1/ H 7 : IOf'tl 
12 02/ 14/ H 1 : 21Pt1 
13 02/ 11/ tl ....... 
14 02/11/ H I : Ill AM 
15 02/11/H 7 : l:ll'tl 
II 02/20/ H' t :OII'tl 
17 02/U / H 1 : ,,. 

I I 02/21/ tl 7 : )41'11 
II 0 2/ 21/ tl I : UI'tl 
20 02/21/H 7: :JII'tl 
21 02/21/H I : 111'11 
22 02/21/H I : OII'tl 
23 0 3/ 01/ H I : J.f,. 
24 03/0!1/tl 10 : 101'11 

40T !Sir-12fr" out .aur 'l ••• 
TOTAl Ollfl CTOifY A SJ I ST AHCI 

~ ..... ~ o.an au 1011 'L 7 . 2 ... ....,,., ._LY-- "· t ; G 

HP a .. •••• I .AU- 10,& 1 I 11 , ... . a 

TOTAl IHTifAST Art 

I(W 12'7 ·1111 HAWTOH VA 9 , 4 

211 243• 2111 IUU DH 1 .0 

t04 U 7·11H HA_.TOH VA ••• 
101 311· ,.10 IAI.OW'nl MS 5 . 1 

Ill 141•1110 CO~OHADO CA 9 . 1 

liT 711•04" TI_.LI Tll 1.0 

20J 7U •1127 WATIUUIIY CT 12. 5 

104 414•1113 VIIQINIIOI VA 1.1 

211 5J2· 1431 HILL.SIORO II. ... 
101 211•7H2 IAL.DVYN 115 7 . ' 
4U 117·1100 r.HOJt v 11.1.1 TN 3 . I 

t04 411•3112 VIIOINIIOI VA 2 . 2 
... 121•2034 COOICIVILI.I TN ... , 
107 1211• :13:10 A~AL.AOIIN HY o4 , S 

423 111• 4117 IUCI.IIV I I.U TN 12 . 1 

lOT 71:1•3314 ! t NCIHAJfl'OH HY •• 
102 112· 11TI IUIL.INCITDH VT 13. 7 

104 421•2111 CIA I AT IDO VA .... 
10!1 2H•7U5 UNeLUIU C.t. 8 . 2 

TOTAL IHTIRSTATC 

TOTAl CAlL$ OlfiGIHATJHO '/tOW r04 14P· 13'1 

TOTAL 01/ff (T OI AllO ( AlL$ 

OTMU CALLlNa CMO/~IIIATOII AlllSTID CAU.I 

UIClAL ~IIIATOII AIIIITIO 
25 02/ ot/ tl l : 43l'tl '''* -241•7231 J AC.KIVLIO< ' L 

TO Oil 4 11•1:172 VIHUUILA VI 1 . 0 

21 02/20/H !0: 21AM PION -241• 7231 J ACKSVLIOI 'L 

TO 044 111·0713 Ul( Ul( ••• 
27 0 :1/02/ tl 7 : ()()1011 '"* -241•7331 J AOKSVLIOI 'L 

TO -277•417 I rlllmOHICH ' L 1. 2 

TOT AL SPCCI AL OPllfATOif ASS I STI O 

TOTAL OTHIIf CALL IHO CAAOIO~IWA10W AfSIST f O CAllS 

Hfw •uuau 

- \~ -

I 0' 

·7t. 15 .. , . ,, 

2.-al_ -

U . 21 

2.oe-
2.eo

.01 

$4 . 17 

2 . 17 
• .as .... I,,. 
~ . 10 

. l 4 
3 . 12 

. 25 

·" ' . 14 
. 71 

- '~ 
3 .:10 

' ·" 2 . 95 
. 21 

3 . II 
3 .50 .... 

.,4 , 44 

'' · '~ 
11. 75 

2 .61 

sre 7r 

II 



ATTACIIMENT P 
DOCKET NO. 971648-TI 
"'JIRC!f 26, I 998 • • 

All 

All 

All 

IIQTIOI t - JA%11 

~•c ta.xrr Mo. 1 
OaiGIDL lOft 21 

Florida Intra1tatt Inttrlata Rates 

4.1.t . A Schedule A 
(dial-up to dial-up aervict) 

ll.U lu Night 
INITIAL ADD'L INITIAL ADD'L INITIAL ADD ' L 
18 S!C. 6 S!C. 18 SIC. 6 SIC . 18 SIC. 6 SIC. 

s a s s s s 

0.0537 0.0179 0.0618 0 .0206 0 .0618 0.0 206 

4.1.4.8 Schedule 8 

(Dial-up to dedicated o r dedicated to dial- up aervice) 

ll.U ED Night 
INT'r: AL ADD'L INITIAL ADD~ L INITIAL ADD'L 
18 SEC. 6 SIC . 18 SEC . 6 SEC. 18 SEC. 6 SEC. 

s s s s s s 

0 . 0456 0.0152 0 . 0357 0.0119 0.0357 0.01 19 

4 . 1 . 4.C Schedule C 
(dedicated to dedicated aerv ice) 

I2U. ~ Night 
INITIAL ADD'L INITIAL ADD'L INITIAL ADD'L 
18 SEC. 6 SEC . 18 SEC. 6 SEC. 18 S!C. 6 SEC. 
--Jt; s s s s s 

0. 0174 0.0058 0. 0123 0 . 0041 0 . 01 23 0 . 00 41 

Iaautdt loveabtr 34, lttJ Btftothta FEB 2 6 1994 
By a lttYID L&aptrt, PrtlidtDt 

LoD9 DiatADOt Dirtot, IDO. 
1 llUt Bill PlAIA 

Ptarl aivtr, ltW York lOt•t 

- I L>-
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